

No. 15-577

In the Supreme Court of the United States

TRINITY LUTHERAN CHURCH OF COLUMBIA, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

SARA PARKER PAULEY, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF RELIGIOUS AND CIVIL RIGHTS
ORGANIZATIONS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

RICHARD B. KATSKEE	ANDREW J. PINCUS
ALEX J. LUCHENITSER	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
<i>Americans United for Separation of Church and State</i>	<i>Mayer Brown LLP</i>
<i>1901 L St., NW, Ste. 400</i>	<i>1999 K Street, NW</i>
<i>Washington, DC 20036</i>	<i>Washington, DC 20006</i>
<i>(202) 466-3234</i>	<i>(202) 263-3000</i>
	<i>apincus@mayerbrown.com</i>

Counsel for Amici Curiae
(additional counsel listed on signature page)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Interest of the <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument.....	2
Argument.....	4
Missouri’s Decision To Provide Discretionary Grants Solely To Nonreligious Organizations Does Not Violate The Federal Constitution.....	4
A. The Free Exercise Clause Does Not Require Missouri To Include Churches In Its Program For Granting Public Funds.	4
B. The Constitution Permits States To Avoid The Risk Of Impermissible Religious Entanglement By Deciding Not To Include Churches In Grant Programs.....	17
C. Petitioner’s Erroneous Claims Regarding the Alleged Anti-Catholic Roots of Missouri’s Constitutional Provision Provide No Basis For Invalidating The State’s Choice.....	23
D. Missouri’s Grant Program Satisfies The Rational-Basis Standard That Governs Under The Equal Protection Clause.....	27
Conclusion	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	19
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990).....	5
<i>Bowen v. Kendrick</i> , 487 U.S. 589 (1988).....	19
<i>Brusca v. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 405 U.S. 1050 (1972), aff'g mem., 332 F. Supp. 275 (E.D. Mo. 1971).....	13
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	13, 14, 25, 26
<i>Comm. for Pub. Educ. & Religious Liberty v. Nyquist</i> , 413 U.S. 756 (1973).....	21
<i>Corporation of the Presiding Bishop v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987).....	7
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	6
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....	10
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001).....	5
<i>Harfst v. Hoegen</i> , 163 S.W.2d 609 (Mo. 1941).....	25
<i>Hunter v. Underwood</i> , 471 U.S. 222 (1985).....	25, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Johnson v. Robison</i> , 415 U.S. 361 (1974).....	27
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993).....	5
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982).....	22
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Luetkemeyer v. Kaufmann</i> , 419 U.S. 888 (1974), <i>aff’g mem.</i> , 364 F. Supp. 376 (W.D. Mo. 1973).....	13
<i>Mallory v. Barrera</i> , 544 S.W.2d 556 (Mo. 1976).....	25
<i>McGowan v. Maryland</i> , 366 U.S. 420 (1961).....	25, 26
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000).....	17, 20
<i>Norwood v. Harrison</i> , 413 U.S. 455 (1973).....	12
<i>Roemer v. Bd. of Pub. Works</i> , 426 U.S. 736 (1976).....	21
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	26
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>St. Louis Christian Home v. Mo. Comm'n on Human Rights</i> , 634 S.W.2d 508 (Mo. Ct. App. 1982)	25
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm'n</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970)	6
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981)	6
<i>Witters v. Washington Dep't of Servs. for the Blind</i> , 474 U.S. 481 (1986)	18
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002)	18
<i>Zobrest v. Catalina Foothills Sch. Dist.</i> , 509 U.S. 1 (1993)	18
Constitutions and Statutes	
2 U.S.C. § 602(8)(B)(xviii)	4
26 U.S.C.	
§ 501(c)(1)(A)	5
§ 6033(a)(3)(A)(i)	5
§ 6033(a)(3)(A)(iii)	5
29 U.S.C. § 1003(b)(2)	4
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-1(a)	5
Ga. Const. of 1789, Art. IV § 10 (1789)	11
Ky. Const. of 1792, Art. XIII, § 3 (1792)	11
Mo. Const., Art. I, § 6	3, 24
Mo. Const. of 1820, Art. XIII, § 4 (1821)	24
Mo. Const. of 1865, Art. IX, § 10 (1870)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Mo. Const. of 1945 (1945).....	4
Mo. Const.	
Art. I, § 5	15-16
Art. I, § 7	<i>passim</i>
Art. III, § 39.....	16
Art. IX, § 8	3
Art. X, § 6	16
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 210.211	16
Pa. Const., Art. II (1776), reprinted in 5 Federal and State Constitutions, Colonial Charters and Other Organ- ic Laws 3082 (F. Thorpe ed. 1909) (reprinted 1993)	11
S.C. Const., Art. XXXVII (1778)	11
Miscellaneous	
Eric Blumenson & Eva Nilsen, <i>No Ra- tional Basis: The Pragmatic Case for Marijuana Law Reform</i> , 17 Va. J. Soc. Pol’y & L. 43 (2009)	26
Richard J. Bonnie & Charles H. Whitebread, II, <i>The Forbidden Fruit and the Tree of Knowledge: An Inquiry into the Legal History of American Marijuana Prohibition</i> , 56 Va. L. Rev. 971 (1970).....	26
Noah Feldman, <i>Intellectual Origins of the Establishment Clause</i> , 77 N.Y.U.L. Rev. 346 (2002)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
John Fren dreis & Raymond Tatalovich, “A Hundred Miles of Dry”: Religion and the Persistence of Prohibition in the U.S. States, 10.3 State Pol. & Pol’y Q. 302 (2010)	26
Edwin Gaustad, <i>Roger Williams</i> (2005)	8
Jefferson’s “Virginia Bill for Religious Liberty”	10
James Madison, <i>Writings</i> (Library of Am. 1999)	9
Richard McBrien, <i>Caesar’s Coin: Reli- gion and Politics in America</i> (1987)	8
State Constitutions, Colonial Charters and Other Organic Laws (F. Thorpe ed. 1909) (reprinted 1993)	11
Roger Williams, <i>The Bloody Tenent, of Perse- cution for Cause of Conscience</i> (1644)	8
